

No. 24-203

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID SNOPE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
*Counsel of Record*

ERIN M. ERHARDT  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR  
LEGISLATIVE ACTION  
11250 Waples Mill Rd.  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 267-1161  
jgreenlee@nrahq.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Heller</i> held that common arms cannot be banned. ....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit injected several factors that contradict <i>Heller</i> into the plain text analysis.....	8
A. It is not plaintiffs' burden to prove that the plain text covers bearable arms; rather, the Second Amendment extends <i>prima facie</i> to all bearable arms. ....	8
B. The Second Amendment protects arms commonly possessed for all lawful purposes, not only self-defense.....	9
C. How commonly the People possess arms for lawful purposes is dispositive, not the government's assessment of their suitability for those purposes. ....	11
D. The relevant inquiry is how commonly arms are possessed for self-defense, not how often they are actually fired in self-defense.....	13
E. The Second Amendment does not exclude arms because they are most useful in military service. ....	14

III. The Fourth Circuit failed to follow <i>Heller</i> 's historical analysis. ....	17
A. The “dangerous and unusual” consideration is part of the historical analysis—not the plain text analysis.....	17
B. Arms can be banned only if they are <i>both</i> dangerous <i>and</i> unusual. ....	18
C. Because the banned arms are common, they are necessarily not dangerous <i>and unusual</i> .....	20
D. The Fourth Circuit equated lesser restrictions—such as regulations on the manner in which arms could be carried—with possession prohibitions to establish a historical tradition. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	10
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	22
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	13
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015) .....	7, 10
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024) .....	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	19

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 22
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020) .....	11
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	20
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	4, 5, 16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, ..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	9

Cooley, Thomas M., THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880).....	10
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900</i> , 50 J. LEGIS. 223 (2024).....	21
